



JOINT COMPANY-UNION SAFETY COMMITTEE

January 27, 1995

To:

HPI Building 123 Ext. From: C.W. Buchholz / D.D. Melton

Joint Company/Union Safety Comm. Building T690G / Building T452B

Ext. 5801 / Ext. 5130

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION OF SAFETY CONCERN 94-058

In response to your safety concern involving, CALIBRATING AND PROCEDURE ISSUES WITH LUDLUM 12-1A, an investigation has been conducted.

A meeting was held to discuss the subject safety concern. R.L. Kennard, Health Physics Instrumentation, recommended three actions to achieve consistency calibrating the LUDLUM Model 12-1A. The JCUSC concurs with these recommendations.

- . To determine the reference value from the attached check source and mark each instrument with the identified value.
- . Label each instrument with the efficiency of the probe used during calibration.
- . A Document Modification Request (DMR), 94-DMR-000893, was written to ROI 6.01/Rev.2 to identify the instruments used for uranium surveys.

Based on the actions described herein, the JCUSC considers this safety concern resolved. Closure will take place pending verification of agreed to corrective actions.

Changes to this agreement cannot be made without concurrence by the JCUSC. If you have additional problems with this concern, the resolution, or the implementation of the corrective action, please contact the JCUSC. Thank you for participating in the safety concern process.

C.W. Buchholz

C. W. Bulls

Union Safety Representative

D.D. Mellas

D.D. Melton

Company Safety Representative

cc:

D.K. Balmer

D.K. Balmer
R.L. Kennard
J.D. Rivera
B.J. Markoff
W.H. Tyree
S.R. Worthington
T.J. Tegeler
E.I. Tietenberg

PATS

EGEG ROCKY FLATS





JOINT COMPANY - UNION SAFETY COMMITTEE

March 10, 1994

TO: Building 123 Ext.

FROM: E. I. Tietenberg / T. J. Tegeler Joint Company/Union Safety Committee Building T452B / Building T690G Ext. 7620 / Ext. 5800

SUBJECT:

ASSIGNMENT OF SAFETY CONCERN: 94-058
CALIBRATING & PROCEDURE ISSUES W/LUDLUM 12-1A

The Joint Company/Union Safety Committee (JCUSC) has received your safety concern and assigned the following investigators. They will contact you to discuss this concern.

Company Representative: D. D. Melton Phone: 5130

Union Representative: C. W. Buchholz Phone: 5801

C. W. Buchholz J. R. Cable W. D. Ewan Kennard D. D. Melton S. R. Worthington PATS

JOINT COMPANY/UNION SAFETY COMMITTEE CONCERN FORM

THIS FORM IS TO BE USED BY ALL EMPLOYEES ON PLANT SITE

Mail to: JCUSC, T-690G

	(Flease m	nail Blue Copy to JCUSC		Case No.	94.058
EMPLOYEE N	AME		F	EMPLOYEE NUMBER	3 -
DEPARTMEN'	THPT	BI	DG. 133		SHIFT 15 T
SUPERVISOF	(Print) STEVE WA				
MANAGER RE	(Print) STEVE WA	R (Print): ROBICT	KBNNARD	_ MANAGER EXT.	4905
	sly discussed this Concern		1.		
Concern (brief	fly)		- 		
		SEE	Attacha	(d)	10001
Recommenda	tion (Optional)				

	4	03-01.74			
Employee Sign			eward Signature	(If Applicable)	Date
	from 1	1/1/1/			/
Supervision Sig		NOUSL		Date	3-5-74
Manager Repo	rting to Director	1 Cemarel	·	Date	3-4-94
NOTE. TIME!	NECC IN COMPLETION	TUO PODILIO OF THE	T11007		
	NESS IN COMPLETING T	> /		IANCE.	
	atisfied with the results.	X I am not sat	nstred,	ADS XI.T AL	en 1115 sala
Ta 71/s An	not satisfied: <u>EVALUAT</u> MESSED PLOBLEM OTHER SUPERVIS	THAT HAVE CON	8/4/1/25	To Long	Barra A Time
10 112 110	THE DESCRIPTION	S MAI HAVE KEZ	TILLER OF	VALCE POR A	1 20100 69 1111
YOU AUD	(9) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)	NO WEKT NO	ואא עצוניו		
JOY AUD	OTHER SUPEROIS			18X 10 F////	y of THE CON
	•				.J
Employee Sign	ature				03-04-94
Employee Sign	ature	3/9/94		Date	.J
Employee Sign JCUSC receive 	atured Safety Concern on:	3/9/94 e completed by the JCU	JSC Co-Chairper	Date	63-04-94
Employee Sign JCUSC receive 	atured Safety Concern on:	3/9/94 e completed by the JCU		Date	3.9.94
Employee Sign	atured Safety Concern on:	3/9/94 e completed by the JCU	JSC Co-Chairper	Date	3.9.94
Employee Sign JCUSC receive 	d Safety Concern on: Union: Company: Safety Committee (Whit	e completed by the JCU Lacks / 2 Meldon te) (Completed Form)	JSC Co-Chairper	Date	3.9.94
Employee Sign JCUSC receive — — — — Assigned to:	d Safety Concern on:	e completed by the JCU Lacks / 2 Meldon te) (Completed Form)	JSC Co-Chairper	Date	3.9.94

FIGE ROCKY FLATS

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:

March 4. 1994

T0:

, Health Physics Instrumentation, Bldg. 123.X

FROM:

R. Worthington. Health Physics Instrumentation, Bldg. 123,X6568

SUBJECT:

SUPERVISION RESPONSE TO SAFETY CONCERN -SRW-004-94

Supervision Response (within 5 working days)

I appreciate your concern in filing this Joint Company/Union Safety Committee Concern Form (JCSCCF). However, in the future, if you have any concerns, please give me the opportunity to resolve the problem internally.

The following are CORRECTIVE ACTIONS to be taken to resolve this safety concern.

- 1. Evaluate the possibility of replacing the Ludlum 12-1As and the Ludlum Model 31s with one instrument that will read both Alpha and Beta.
- 2. Evaluate the possibility of using one thickness of Mylar for both Black and Green faced Ludlum 12-1As.
- 3. Evaluate the need to change the Health Physics Instrumentation (HPI), Radiological Operating Instructions (ROI) to provide a better understanding of Uranium Instruments.
- 4. Evaluate the need to change the tolerance band on efficiency in HPI Procedures.

SRW:srg

cc:

R. L. Kennard T. L. Vaughn

ROCKY FLATS RADIOLOGICAL DEFICIENCY REPORT

RDR Number: RWP Number: Occurrence Reporting Number:

	DATE: 2-25-94 IME: 1325	LOCATION: (inc Building 1 Building Pad		Room 133	_ Bu	ilding ildingOther	Room
	INDIVIDUALS IN		Employee No.	Health Phy		=	Supervisor Steve Worthington
	[] General Ai [] Personnel [] Company C [] Personnel [] Contamina [] Spill Con [] Loss of R [] Improper [] ALARA Con [] Exceeding [] Exceeding [] Exceeding [] Procecure [] Rad Work [] Positive DESCRIPTION C AHSWER WHO, W (use addition 2. 12-1A 3. 12-1A 4. ROI an Please see	rea Contamination (Contamination (Lothing Contamination (Clothing Contamination (Clothing Contamination in Uncontrol y Marked Radioacon (Corns (Exposure Limitation (Exposure Admination (Violation/Inad (Permit Violation (SAAM Alarm W/O OF DEFICIENCY: WHAT, WHEN, WHER (That pages as need (Count Rate (Count (Co	Skin) Skin) Skin) Skin) Skin) Skin) Sation Shation Sha	ection ATION - RWPs, SU Efficiencies With specia	[] Wood [] Fa [] Pool [] Im [] Volume	del 12-1A count R upportional Probe. Air SAMPLES RESULTS, E	to Pre-evolution rolled Area tem ation cal Containment waste t Clothing connel/Items ation Ingestion ol tion of the Ludlum ate Meter with Air
	CRIGINATER:	DATE:	2-25 PONTE:	RAD CPS FOREMA	OPS	5000.3A, CATEGORIZATION Unusual Occurrence Internally Reportable Manager: (if applicable	[] Off Normal
	EMPLOYEÉ #	·····	1330 TIME:	TARGET DATE:		NOLOGICAL BUILDING ENGINEER	DATE:
3	MANAGER RESP	CH218CE FOR COR	RECTIVE ACTION:	TARGET VATE.	NAM		TIME:
E	(use addition	onal pages as ne	SE TO PREVENT REC cessary)				
L	1			LOYEE #:			•
E	RESPONSIBLE	Satisfactory			irecte	1 NAME:	
<u> </u>				YEE #:		DATE:	
-	APPARENT CA	USE CATEGORY:		[] Communicat	ions		Training [] Personnel
	S ROR APPEARS		EQUATELY ADDRESSE		RBE ×	ANAGER:	DATE:

The efficiency of the probes used with the Ludlum 12-1A Alpha Count Rate meters has caused wide variances of response on the rate meter drive.

One example is when a Ludlum 12-1A (count rate meter #97563) was submitted for calibration on 1-15-93 as a new instrument. It was calibrated with probe #8412587. Approximately one year later the instrument was returned for calibration (due cal.) with probe #84-1-9496 attached.

As the calibration technologist I found no problem with the high voltage or instrument sensitivity measurements per the electronic portion of RI2000 Procedure. When I got to the as found source portion with probe #84-1-9496 attached to instrument #97563 as it arrived at Bldg. 123 for recalibration I found the internal ±10% linearity portion to be outside the standard limits. Also, the final reproduction specfications were exceeded on three of 4 final range measurements.

As I understand, the purpose of calibration is to ensure all measurements taken with the Ludlum Count Rate Meter are within $\pm 20\%$ of the standard. Most 12-1A Count Rate Meters returned for calibration from plutonium operations or used to measure plutonium with the same probe attached as when they were last calibrated meet the requirements RI2000 with no adjustments required for calibration.

I found probes in the field to vary in efficiency's from 6.4% (probe #8413765, 8/18/93) to 8% (probe #8414144, 10/20/92). Variances like this cause the Count Rate Meter to drive meter readings to differences of greater than 20% of the calibration standard for which the 12-1A was set for at calibration. With such probe variances Ludlum 12-1A's are found to be over ±20% of what the standard states.

Employing the above probes, I ran a comparison. Using the probe with the 6.4% efficiency, I adjusted the rate meter to the 2π value of the standard. Then I ran the 8% probe. The results are as follows.

		6.4% Probe #8413	3765	8% Probe #8414	1144	
	Range	586070	cpm	720000		=22%
X100	Range	60230	-	73000	-	=21%
X10	Range	6655	-	8200	-	=23%
X1	Range	410	-	500	_	=22%
				900	CPIL	423

The ROI Radiological Operational Instructional manual allows for changing of Probes and Performance testing of the changed probe before use in the field of the changed probe.

Considering this problem of which I have attempted to describe, the amount of probe changes & rework that probe & cable

receive and the following problems I feel something in the system is not working well and deserves some looking into.

The ROI does not address the fact that Rocky Flats has 12-1A count rate meters employed in both the plutonium and uranium areas of the plant. These Ludlum 12-1 count rate meters each in their prospective areas use meters identified for use by different color meter faces -ie: green or black. Thinner mylar probes are identified by special markings on the efficiency labels and the screens are identified by a red marking.

Personnel transferred from the plutonium side of the plant to the uranium side of the plant take their instruments with the & vice-versa. This produces false readings right away.

Recently, Ludlum 12-1A Count Rate Meter, SN #73250 (Probe #8417092) was submitted for calibration with an accompanying equipment repair tag that stated this 12-1A count rate meter is (1) over due cal. and (2) has the wrong probe for the instrument. This 12-1A was submitted to Bldg. 123 for calibration from Bldg. 444. From my understanding, Bldg. 444 is a uranium building.

Probe #8417092 is known as a special probe. The efficiency tag is identified with an \underline{s} on the label. The screen is marked with red markings. This probe's efficiency is of a higher value. meaning, the mylar is thinner than what is employed in non-uranium areas of the plant. The purpose of a thinner mylar allows for increased sensitivity to permit and increased drive to the rate meter.

The reason this meter has the wrong probe attached to it is that Building 444 has meters identified by a green meter face and this meter (SN #73250) has a black meter face indicating it's use in the non-uranium areas.

Radiation Instrumentation procedure RI2000 does not address any such requirements nor does any RI procedure that I know of. The ROI procedure does not address the special probe situation either.

Most of the problems I have addressed here are not in any ROI or RI procedures, but was obtained by word of mouth.

I am available to assist any way I can for more information or clarity.

	HEALTH PHYSICS INSTRUMEN EQUIPMENT DISCREPANCY R	EPORT
User/Organizati HPI Technician Instrument Seri Unit Description	No. 97 56 3 Snop Loca	tion:
Une instru	ment fails "as found" check,	
1	nent fails a Performance Check.	
	nent is out of Cal., due date was	
L'ine instrur	nent fails a Pre-Calibration Performance Check.	
AS FOUND ERROR	NORMAL TOLERANCE	
1 /1 // - /	S. DIFFERENT THAM WHAT OF 1-15-93 INDICATES OWNED RAMJES HAD KER (GREATER THAM 2020)	X
User Notified Time	·Date	
RI Supervision, Tin	ne/Date	
Comments:		
Disposition:		
	ne/Date	
- , , , , , , ,		
* (:		

HPI

RF-47200 (Rev 6/92) EQUIPMENT REPAIR TAG #U.S. GPO:1992-676-502
Type/Model: 12-114 Serial # 97563
Iding: 750 PAD User: Bailey
Date: _/-28-94Ext./Pager:8019/
Symptoms of Malfuncton:
Cal Die
Unit Free of Contamination by:
Supervisor: 134 Name: x 5677 Date: 1-25-64
Failure Code:
Corrective Action: PROBE WAS CHANGED SINCE -AST WAS CALIBRATED. All AS FOUND BEADINGS WERE OUT OF TOLERANCE. READINGED BY LANGE TO SPICES. RECALIBRATED 12-1A
Completed by Date Date
Awaiting Parts:

HPI-20001

B 32951

ATTACHMENT 9.2

CALIBRATION DATA SHEET

•	·
INST	TRUMENT MODEL - Ludy A
LAS	T CAL DATE: 1-15-93 MEG SERIAL NO. CAL START TIME: 7:46
CAL	DATE: 7-13-93 MFG SERIAL NO.: 97563 CAL START TIME: 1.76
ALL	DATE: 2-33-94 CAL FRED: 14-AT 6 MAS NEXT CAL DUE DATE: 8-94
	THE SOUND LETEL OF STAND
TEST	TEQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION STOLAR NO CALDUE DATE OR STOLAR
	STOLAS NO CAL DUE DATE CSI SOURCE NO DUE DATE VALUE (DRIVE
	4-94 11 6032 DUE DATE VALUE (DPM)
	NA 05770 6-94 2) 613610 70
	NA 3160=56/
	4) (12362 - 100 780
	1 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PREC	CALIBRATION:
	BATTERIES: CHECKED PASS: VEAL
6.1.6	BATTERIES: CHECKED PEDIACED
	PASS:FAIL:
6.1.11	ZERO CHECK // 7 -
	Zero Draft ≤ 1/2 of a minor division PASS:FAIL:
6.1.13	GEOTROPISM CHECK ALL
	FAIL:
6.4.4.1	Z mNN/12/NNLCNT, = 1 // 2/ Z mNN/12/NNLCNT, = 1 // 2/
	Baro Pres: 608.0
	5 Probe Serial Number: 94 1 9496
3	
<u> </u>	ODUCIBILITY TEST
6.2.4	Reading 1)_ 76660
	Reading 2) 75 600
00-	Reading 3) 75 ode
6.2.7	AVG 75 333
6.2.7	
500	
6.2.8	10% 6 / /90 solveen = 10% of Average Response
ысы	PASS A FAIL
6.3.3	/OLTAGE: Acceptance Criteria (1840 ± 10 VDC)
0.3.3	AS FOUND 1942 (VDC)
	AS LEFT 1442 (VDC)
SENSIT	FAIL
SENSIT	AUDIO CHECK (HEADDING) 2.75 ± .25 mV) PASS X
0.4.12	AUDIO CHECK (HEADPHONES) Able to hear pulses PASS X FAIL PASS X FAIL PASS X FAIL
	NSE TIME:
6.5.6	
6.5.10	rast Response Time 4,4/ 4+1Sec Pass V
0.0.10	Slow Response Time 23:63 22 + 4 Sec PASS V FAIL
	Fast Response Time 4:4/ 4±1Sec PASS X FAIL Slow Response Time 23:63 22±4 Sec PASS X FAIL FAIL
	CAL SERAL
	A DATE 1-15-93 SERIAL
$\sqrt{-1}$	N DUE 100 100 97.583
1	Source AL-239

ATTACHMENT 9.2 CONT.

. INEAF	RITY:						•
6.4.	As Found	1K Reading:	690 000			•	: /
6.6.7	As Left	1K Reading:	16 070 (27 va	live of source ±1	10 %)	PASS_/	FAIL
6.6.10	As Found	100 Reading:	70 000				•
6.6.13	As Left	100 Reading	C23D (2x v	alue of source ±	:10 %)	PASS_U	FAIL
6.6.17	As Found	10 Reading: S	500				
6.6.20	As Lett	10 Reading:	.55 (2π val	lue of source ±1	0 %)	PASS_~	FAII
6.6.30	As Found	1 Reading: 7	00				
6.6.321	As Left	1 Reading: 3	うう (500 ±5	(0)		PASS /	FAIL
6.6.34		Meter Reading	250 (25	50 ± 25)			FAIL
6.6.36		Meter Reading:	750 (75	0 ±75)			FAIL
6.6.40		Meter, Reading:	250				
6.6.42				,			FAIL
		Meter Reading:				PASS_	FAIL
6.6.45		Meter Reading:	250 (25)	0 ± 25)			FAIL
6.6.48		Meter Reading:	750 (75)	0 ±75)			FAIL
.6.52		Meter Reading:	<u> 550</u> (25)	0 ± 25)			FAIL
6.6.54		Meter Reading:					FAIL
6.6.59	As Found	Meter Reading:		•		FA33_V	FAIL
6.6.61	As Left	Meter Reading:	410 (27	value of source	÷10 %)	DASS 2	FAIL
REPROD	UCIBILITY TE				0 /0/	- ASS	. FAIL
6.7.4			116000)			
		Reading	21/20 000				
6.7.7		Reading	3/500000				
		AVG_66	2000		•		
5.7.7		+10% 6	6000	Acceptance C	riteria rea	ding 1 2 £ s	Saro
6.7.8		-10%5	200	between ± 10	% of Avera	ege Respons	e
COMMEN.	TS: PROBS	CHANGED		<i>, </i>	· //00 _2	I FAIL_	
KEADIA	145 OUT	et Toler	SNCE SIN	ASI CAL.	- A	11 AS	TOUND
COL SATE	ALIBRATE	2 PROB	2# 1-15-	93 - 941	2587	1 Adj.	TO STECS
CAL SAT:	ELBENT J.	CAL STO	PTM5: 12 6	27.	<u> </u>		
Pr	int SOR REVIEW:		1-0	Signature	DATE:_c	2-23-9	4
Ì					DATE:_		•
A REVIE	W (OPTIONA!	L):		Signature			
1	٠			Signature	DATE:		
				•			

EQUIPMENT HISTORICAL RECORD Radiation Instrumentation

SERIAL #: 9756 BUILDING: 250 DADTC HEED ACTIVITY PERFORMED TYPE/HODE: 12-14 INITIAL ACCEPTANCE DATE: 1-15-53 CALIBRATION REQMIS: RI-2000 NOMENCLATURE: Count rate meter MANUFACTURE: Luchian CALIBRATION INTERVAL: Tyest 6 MES

EMP. #	184415	(hsacs -			
PARTS USED	10/21 F Cop	1			
ACTIVITY PERFURNED	cold replaced 6163	Recall Brates			
	33-94 Acceptance Hest	OKE CAL			

0 0

Page

Type/Model: 4				
Building:	<u>2</u>	User/Tect		
		Org	l:	
Symptoms of Ma	illunction:	11/		
FILETOR	+TRIG F	Ι· Υ .		三 点
Fluctur	Sance	cal		震
	•			9
Unit Free of Conf	amination By:		-	
Supervisor:		Phone: _	Da	te:
Corrective Action				
Modific	J H.V.	DEN LL	dlum	
$0. \leftarrow 100.$	I OF CA	, ,	,	
		•		
000	/12-1A			
5144	51 1-12	5-93		
A 4		_		
7 It (1)	-HN-	<u>"8226</u>	111-	~O.
Comple	ted by: (Emp.	#)	_ייון כ	Date
Awaiting Parts:				
			ORDER	_
Part#	Noun (Oty Da	ite	Ву
3		1		

.

•

新聞の (17)

ATTACHMENT 9.2

CALIBRATION DATA SHEET

DATA ENTERED

LAST CAL DATE:	A secondary	del 12-1A with A	ir Proportional Pr	obe CALSTA	ART TIME. A	G.,
CAL DATE: /-/	706.W	MFG SERIAL	NO: 9750	6.3	IN TIME: U	700
CAL DATE: 1-73 ALL LIN'S COMPLE		FREQ: 1 vear (Y/N)	NEX	T CAL DUE DATE:	1-94	
TEST EQUIPMENT Pulser Stopmout	DESCRIPTION	STD LAB NO. RF 91242 RF 85990		CS! SOURCE NO 1) 603547 2) 603548 3) 603546 4) 603550	DUE DATE 10/93 10/93 10/93 10/93	VALUE (DPM // 00 /3/ 50 /2/ 000 /2/ 000 0
PRECALIBRATION						
6.1.6 BATTERIES: (CHECKED Zero [REPLACED	inor division	PASS: FAI		
6.1.13 GEOTROPISI	M CHECK Needle	movement ≤ 1 n	ninor division	PASS: FAI	L •	
6.4.4.14 ENVIRONM	ENT: Temp; 84	ファ Humid	ity: <u>13.7<i>9</i>0</u>	_Baro Pres: 608	5.4 m n Hg	
6.4.4.15 Probe Seria	l Number: 8Y	12587	•			
EPRODUCIBILITY 6.2.4	Readi: Readir	ng 1) K/A ng 2) K/A ng 3) K/A	<u>.</u>			
6.2.7		NA	•			
6.2.7		NIA	Acceptance C	nteria reading 1, 2,	& 3 are	
6.2.8	-10%	NA	between ± 109	% of Average Resp. PASS	วกรค	
<u>HIGH VOLTAGE:</u> 6.3.3	AS FO	iteria (1840 ± 10 UND <u>144</u> (VDC -T <i>1940</i> (VDC	:)			
SENSITIVITY:	Acceptance Ca	10.75	•	PASS X FAIL	···	
6.4.12 AUDIO CHECI RESPONSE TIME:	r (neadphones)Able to hear pul	lses	PASS X FAIL		
5.5.6	Fact Dage					
5.5.10	Slow Response	Time 2,77	4 ± 1Sec	PASS X FAIL	-	

ATTACHMENT 9.2 CONT.

•	LINEARI	IY:		•
	6.6.4 6.6.7	As Found As Left	1K Reading: WA 1K Reading: 60K (2 value of source ±10 %)	PASS_X FAIL
	6,6.10 6.6.13	As Found As Left	100 Reading: <u>ΝΑ</u> 100 Reading: <u>67.50 (2π</u> value of source ±10 %)	PASS_X_ FAIL
	6.6.17 6.6.20	As Found As Left	10 Reading: <u>N/A</u> 10 Reading: <u>6500</u> (2π value of source ±10 %)	PASS_X FAIL
	6.6.30 6.6.321	As Found As Left	1 Reading: N/A 1 Reading: 500 (500 ±50)	PASS X FAIL
	6.6.34		Meter Reading: 250 (250 \pm 25)	PASS_X_ FAIL
	6.6.36		Meter Reading: 750 (750 ±75)	PASS_K_ FAIL
	6.6.40		Meter Reading: $750 (250 \pm 25)$	PASS FAIL
	6.6.42		Meter Reading: 750 (750 ±75)	PASS_X FAIL
	6.6.46		Meter Reading: (250 ± 25)	PASS FAIL
	6.6.48		Meter Reading: <u>750</u> (750 ±75)	PASS FAIL
•	6.6.52		Meter Reading: <u>750</u> (250 ± 25)	PASS_X FAIL
	6.6.54		Meter Reading: 750 (750 ±75)	PASS FAIL
		As Found As Lett	Meter Reading: Meter Reading: SSC (2π value of source ±10 %)	
	REPRODU	JCIBILITY TE		17116
	6.7.4		Reading 1) 66500 Reading 2) 62500	
	6.7.7		Reading 3 <u>Y-2 500</u> AVG <u>62500</u>	
	6.7.7		÷10%_6875© Acceptance Criteria rea	eding 1, 2, & 3 are
	5.7.8		-10% 56 250 Detween ± 10% of Aver	zge Response
	COMMEN	TS: <u>िर्</u> ज (COZ/12-1A	esue 603.8 Hs
	CAL BY:_	YES Y NO	DELLE DATE: DATE:	1-15-97
		rint SOR REVIEW	1 00 singayura	1-14-93
•	OA REVIE	W (OPTIONA	A 5:-	
			Signature	

3



1F.47200 (Rev 6/92) EQUIPMENT REPAIR TAG \$∪.S. GPO:1992-676-502
Type/Model: 12-1A
building: User:
Date: 2-10-94) Ext./Pager:
Symptoms of Malfuncton:
Over Due Cal
wrong probe for Instr.
Unit Free of Contamination by:
Supervisor: Doh Naus Phone: 5677 Date: 2-10-54
Failure Code:
Corrective Action: ATTACHED PROBE HOLDER HTW
Completed by:
Signature & Employee Number Date
listorical Record updated by:
waiting Parts:
B 32972
HPI-20001

User/Organization: 4444 User/Organization: 4444 HPI Technician: Instrument: Date: Instrument Serial No.: 12.3 No. Instrument Serial No.: 12.3 No. Instrument Date: Instrument Lails: The instrument tails: Tas found check. The instrument tails as found check. The instrument sails as re-Calibration Performance Check. AS FOUND NORMAL TOLERANCE ATTACHED PROBE HOLDER, New ATTACHED REVISION LASS FOUND NORMAL TOLERANCE REMARKS: BURSON INFO SUMMITTED FOR SAL ON 3-10-94 FOUND HOLE IN PROBE NOT SECREL WHICH WAS SECRED WITH FACE DOWN LASS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE TEACHED WITH FACE DOWN LASS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THIS TEACHED WITH FACE DOWN LASS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED TO THIS TEACHED TO THE PROPERTY OF WAS ATTACHED T	HEALTH PHYSICS INSTRUMENTATION	1
User/Organization: 4444 HPI Technician: Short Location: As Junit Description: 4474 HPI Technician: Short Location: Short Location: Listing Serial No.: 73.50 Instrument Serial No.: 73.50 Interpretation: Market Description: Market Market Revision Countries The instrument tails a Performance Check. As FOUND NORMAL EAROR TOLERANCE ATTACH 20 PROBE HOLDER, NIW ATTACHED REVISION LABS HEMBERS: PROBE MI 1-11-93 ATTACHED DIS-19 WAS PROBE THE SHORT SUMMITTED FOR CALL ON 5-0-44 FOUND WITH FACE DOWN ATTACHED TO INSTRUMENT. FOUND WITH FACE DOWN FOR MARKED SCREW WHICH WAS FOUND WITH BLACK LACED TUST. User Notified Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	EQUIPMENT DISCREPANCY REPORT	
The instrument tails a Performance Check. The instrument is out of Cal., due date was The instrument tails a Pre-Calibration Performance Check. AS FOUND NORMAL ERROR TOLERANCE ATTACHED PROBE HOLDSR, HJW ATTACHED REVISION LASB REMAINST PROBE AM 1-11-93 ATTACHED-TO 10-1A WAS REMAINST BY II 30-53 WHEN SUMMITTED FOR CAL ON 2-10-94 FOUND HOLE IN PROBE - WAT SCREEN WHICH WAS FOUND WITH FACE DOWN BY MAKED SCREEN DUST NOT User Notified Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date User Signature, Time/Date	User/Organization: HPI Technician: Instrument Serial No.: 1350 Unit Description: 1474 Instrument Cal Date:	
The instrument tails a Pre-Calibration Performance Check. AS FOUND NORMAL ERROR TOLERANCE ATTACHED PROBE HOLDER, HIW ATTACHED REVISION LASB PROBE AN 1-11-93 ATTACHED TO 12-13 WAS PROBE THE 841-7092 WAS ATTACHED TO INS LUMBER TO FOUND HOLE IN PROBE AND SCREEN WHICH WAS FOUND WITH FACE DOWN EN MAKED SCREEN DASE WITH BLACK TAKED DUST. BIS Supervision, Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	The instrument fails "as found" check.	
The instrument tails a Pre-Calibration Performance Check. AS FOUND NORMAL ERROR TOLERANCE ATTACHED PROBE HOLDER, HIW ATTACHED REVISION LASB PROBE AN 1-11-93 ATTACHED TO 12-13 WAS PROBE THE 841-7092 WAS ATTACHED TO INS LUMBER TO FOUND HOLE IN PROBE AND SCREEN WHICH WAS FOUND WITH FACE DOWN EN MAKED SCREEN DASE WITH BLACK TAKED DUST. BIS Supervision, Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	The instrument fails a Performance Check.	
ATTACHED PROBE HOLDER, N/W ATTACHED REVISION LABBE HOLDER ATTACHED TO THE LUMBER FOUND HOLE IN PROBE - N/OT SCREW WHICH WAS GO WITH FACE DOWN EN MAKED SCREW DUSC NOT BUTH BLACK TACED TUST. User Notified Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ATTACHED PROBE HOLDER, N/W ATTACHED REVISION LABBE HOLDER ATTACHED TO THE LUMBER FOUND HOLE IN PROBE - N/OT SCREW WHICH WAS GO WITH FACE DOWN EN MAKED SCREW DUSC NOT BUTH BLACK TACED TUST. User Notified Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	The instrument fails a Pre-Calibration Performance Check	
PROBS AM 1-11-93 ATTACHED-TO 13-1A WAS 84 11 3053 WHEN SUMMITTED FOR CAL ON JID-94 PROB2 ## 841-7092 WAS ATTACHED TO INSTURMENT. FOUND HOLE IN PROBE - NOT SCREEN WHICH WAS FOUND WITH FACE DOWN BY MAKED SCREEN DASE GO WITH BLACK FACED TUST. User Notified Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	AS FOUND NORMAL	
Al Supervision, Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	PROBS AN 1-11-93 ATTACTED-TO 12-1A WAS 84 11 3053 WHEN SUMMITTED FOR CAL ON 2-10-94 PROB2 # 841-7092 WAS ATTACHED TO INSTURMENT FOUND HOLE IN PROBE - NOT SCREEN WHICH WAS FOUND WITH FACE DOWN LED MAKKED SCREEN WHICH WAS	38< T. oT
Al Supervision, Time/Date Comments: Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	User Notified Time/Date	
Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date		
Disposition: User Signature, Time/Date	Al Supervision, Time/Date	
User Signature, Time/Date	Comments:	
User Signature, Time/Date		
User Signature, Time/Date	Disposition:	
	User Signature, Time/Date	
	* Normania	
Page 1 of 2		

RI-0007 Rev. 3

TON HOLD

EQUIPMENT HISTORICAL RECORD Radiation Instrumentation

ĺ,

*, .,	1/11/93	7-17-40	DATE	NOMENCLA MANUFACT CALIBRAT
	Due cal	Temporarily assisted to Blos. May for training	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	NOMENCLATURE: COUNT RATEMETER MANUFACTURE: LUDLUM CALIBRATION INTERVAL: 178.
Page	calibration	THETTAL CAL, ENSTRUED SADDLE.	11 11	TYPE/MODE: 12-1A INITIAL ACCEPTANCE DATE: 4-14-90 CALIBRATION REQMITS: 8x-2000
<u>-</u>	N/a	PROBE HOLDED	PARTS USFD	SERIAL #: 73250 BUILDING: 123
		514909	FMD #	

EGEG ROCKY FLATS



JOINT COMPANY-UNION SAFETY COMMITTEE

Date:

March 15, 1994

To:

Distribution

From:

C. W. Buchholz, Joint Company/Union Safety Committee,

Building T690G, Ext. 5801
D. D. Melton, Joint Company/Union Safety Committee,
Building T881B, Ext.5130

REQUEST FOR PARTICIPATION IN SAFETY CONCERN PROCESS:

94-058

has filed a safety concern with the Joint Company/Union Safety Committee (JCUSC). The responsibility for resolving safety concerns lies with line management.

The JCUSC requests participation from you or your designated representative in resolving this safety concern. Please bring all documentation that you have in regards to this issue to this The meeting to determine a course of action for this concern has been set for the following:

Date:

March 29, 1994

Time:

09:00 AM

Location:

T690G Conference Room

Please contact C.W.Buchholz or D.D.Melton to confirm your attendance at this meeting.

The JCUSC appreciates your participation in the safety concern process.

DISTRIBUTION:

R.L. Kennard

J.D. Rivera

T.L. Vaughn

S.R. Worthington

W. TYREE

сонсеки нинвек 94	1-058				
BRIEF DESCRIPTION	PROCEDURE	s And Cali	BRATIONO	of Lud	Lun 12-11
DATE - 690 C			7 W H 17		-
MEETING PLACE	690G	••			
JOINT COMPANY UNION	SAFETY COMMITTEE	E REPS. C.	UCHHOL.	>	
			meLton		
	ATTE	NDANCE LIST			
NAME	CROUP	BLDG.	PHONE	PAGE	
DK Balmer	RDE	441	2670	0646	
RL Kennard	# PI	790	4805	7001	
J.D. RIVERA	6/45	7-690-C	3/77	1636	
W. H. Tyree	HPI	123	7777	0896	
R. Worthington	HPI	123	6568	7007	
. •					
				-	
					4
				31	
				•	
			_		

EGEG ROCKY FLATS





JOINT COMPANY - UNION SAFETY COMMITTEE

DATE:		_			
TO:		FROM:		\	<u> </u>
<u>Bldg</u> Ext.		• •	Bldg. Ext.	\ Bldg. \ Ext	
SUBJECT:	RESOLUTION OF TITLE	SAFETY CONCERN:	BLDG,		
	Company/Union Sa cern, and the re actions taken to	suits of this it	ivestigati	as investiga on are as fo	ted the subject ollows:
Based on the resolved.	ne actions descr Closure will tak actions.	ibed herein, the ke place pending	JCUSC co verifica	nsiders this tion of agre	safety concerned to
implementat	this agreement odditional problem ion of the correpating in the sa	octive actions	cern, the		
Company Saf	ety Representati	ve	Unio	on Safety Re	presentative
cc:					

T. J. Tegeler E. I. Tietenberg

CAL. WAS 25% off / tolERANCE 6.4% - 8% diffERENCE is = 22%/ URaium probe/ Source board 20 K + difference (Top) RCt's penformace test instrument after changing probe / source Boards may be drifting / RE-CERT to Verify/ Probe with only 1% windows lu 6.5/- 7.5% U 8.5/5 9.5% training add percentage That probe WAS calibrated will be added to cal. STRICKER / SOURCE BOARD? /D.MR. DMR/R. T. TOPS R. KENNART - 5-23-94/ 5-23-94/ S.R. WORTH: noton



JOINT COMPANY-UNION SAFETY COMMITTEE

Date:

May 5, 1994

To:

Distribution

From:

We.Sw. Buchholz, Joint Company/Union Safety Committee,

Building T690G, Ext. 5801

D. D. Melton, Joint Company/Union Safety Committee,

Building T881B, Ext.5130

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR PARTICIPATION IN SAFETY CONCERN PROCESS:

94-058

has filed a safety concern with the Joint Company/Union Safety Committee (JCUSC). The responsibility for resolving safety concerns lies with line management.

The JCUSC requests participation from you or your designated representative in resolving this safety concern. Please bring all documentation that you have in regards to this issue to this meeting. The meeting to determine a course of action for this concern has been set for the following:

Date:

May 16, 1994

Time:

09:00 AM

Location:

T690G Conference Room

Please contact C.W.Buchholz or D.D.Melton to confirm your attendance at this meeting.

The JCUSC appreciates your participation in the safety concern process.

DISTRIBUTION:

A.J. Asti

H.J. Weinert

R.L. Kennard

J.D. Rivera

T.H. Tyree

T.L. Vaughn

S.R. Worthington

INSTRUCTIONS- CALIBRATION OF LUDIJUM MODEL 12-1A 6.

<u>Pre-calibration</u> 6.1

4

3

5

6 7

8

9 10

11 12

13

14 15

16

.7 18

19

20 21

22

23 24

> 26 27

25

28 29

> 30 31

32 33

> 34 35

36 37

Health Physics Instrumentation Technician

- Verify and document on Appendix 1, Calibration Data Sheet, hereinafter called the "Data Sheet", that all prerequisites in Section 5 are complete.
- Enter the Calibration Start Time/Date, Manufacturer's Serial Number, Calibration [2] Frequency, Previous Calibration Date, Current Calibration Date, and Next Calibration Due Date on the Calibration Data Sheet.
- Verify all Logic Improvement Notices (LIN) have been completed per [3] 4-61200-HPI-0008, Logic Improvement System Users Guide and document on the Calibration Data Sheet.
- IF all LINs have not been completed, [4] THEN submit instrument for LIN installation.
- Record the Test Equipment Description, Chemical Standards Lab (CSL) Number, [5] and Calibration Due Date on the Data Sheet for each piece of calibrated test equipment used (see Section 5).
- Record the CSL Source Serial numbers, the Source Calibration Due Dates, and [6] the CSL Source Values in dpm for each source on the Data Sheet.
- Ludlum Model 12-1A instruments with the green meter faces are for use in NOTE uranium areas only. These instruments require special uranium probes which are distinguished by the words "SPECIAL URANIUM USE ONLY" on the Efficiency Tag and green markings on the screen. Report any out-ofcompliance instruments to Health Physics Instrumentation supervision.
- Visually inspect instrument, cable, probe, mylar and screen holder for obvious [7] 5/13/94 damage before calibration is star

Post-it brand fax transmittal n	From Bob Stevens
co. x6548	Co. X 7219
Dept. Rich Insto.	Phone # Kad Eng.
Pax # 3954	Fax# 8459

5 //3/ 9 Post-It™ brand fax transmittal r	nemo 7671 # of pages ▶ 2
To Steve Worthington	From Bob Stevens
Co. x6568	Co. 77219
Dept. Rad. Inst.	Phone # Kad Eng.
Fax# 2954	Fax# 8459

6.0 INSTRUCTION

6.1 <u>Precalibration</u>

- Obtain a copy of the Calibration Data Sheet (see Attachment 9.2). Enter the Manufacturer's Serial Number on the Calibration Data Sheet. Verify all LINS have been completed and document on the Calibration Data Sheet. If not submit instrument for LIN installation.
- 6.1.2 Enter the current Calibration Date, Previous Calibration Date, Start Time, and the Next Calibration Due Date on the Calibration Data Sheet.
- Record the Test Equipment description, Chemical Standards Lab (CSL) number, and calibration due date on the Calibration Data Sheet for each piece of calibrated test equipment used. Verify the current calibration for each item.
- 6.1.4 Record the Calibration Source serial numbers, the source calibration due dates, and the CSL Standard Source Values in DPM for each source on the Calibration Data Sheet. Verify the current calibration for each source.
- Visually inspect the instrument, cable, and probe for damage. Closely inspect for mylar damage or a bent screen holder. If the screen holder is damaged, replace the screen holder with a standard shop screen holder during calibration.

NOTE

Ludium Model 12-1A instruments with the green meter faces are for use in uranium areas <u>only</u>. These instruments require special uranium probes which are distinguished by the words "SPECIAL URANIUM USE ONLY" on the Efficiency Tag and green markings on the screen. Report any out-of-compliance instruments to Health Physics Instrumentation supervision.

- Place the range selector switch in the BAT position. The meter should deflect into the Bat. Test range. Replace batteries as necessary. Document satisfactory battery test on the Calibration Data Sheet.
- 6.1.7 Place the instrument range selector switch in the OFF position.
- 6.1.8 Remove the old Calibration Tag from the Ludlum 12-1A.
- 6.1.9 If necessary, adjust the meter mechanical zero for a meter reading of zero by adjusting the screw on the meter face. Minimize parallax errors by viewing from directly overhead. If meter cannot be adjusted, maintenance is required.

RI-2000 Rev. 6 CALIBRATION OF THE LUDLUM MODEL 12-1A COUNTPage 8A of 23 RATE METER WITH AIR PROPORTIONAL PROBE April 6, 1992

- 6.1.10 Place the range selector switch in the X10 position. Allow a warmup time of at least one minute.
- 6.1.11 Verify that zero drift does not cause the meter to indicate more than one half a minor division from zero. Document satisfactory zero check on the Calibration Data Sheet. Failure of the zero drift check requires maintenance.
- 6.1.12 Geotropism check is performed by holding the handle of the instrument at arm's length with the meter face in a vertical plane and rotating the instrument to the 90 degree, 180 degree, 270 degree, and 360 degree positions.



January 27, 1995

To: HPI Building 123

Building 123 Ext. From: C.W. Buchholz / D.D. Melton Joint Company/Union Safety Comm. Building T690G / Building T452B Ext. 5801 / Ext. 3057

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION OF SAFETY CONCERN 94-058

In response to your safety concern involving, CALIBRATING AND PROCEDURE ISSUES WITH LUDLUM 12-1A, an investigation has been conducted.

A meeting was held to discuss the subject safety concern. R.L. Kennard, Health Physics Instrumentation, recommended three actions to achieve consistency calibrating the LUDLUM Model 12-1A. The JCUSC concurs with these recommendations.

- . To determine the reference value from the attached check source and mark each instrument with the identified value.
- . Label each instrument with the efficiency of the probe used during calibration.
- A Document Modification Request (DMR), 94-DMR-000893, was written to ROI 6.01/Rev.2 to identify the instruments used for uranium surveys.

Based on the actions described herein, the JCUSC considers this safety concern resolved. Closure will take place pending verification of agreed to corrective actions.

Changes to this agreement cannot be made without concurrence by the JCUSC. If you have additional problems with this concern, the resolution, or the implementation of the corrective action, please contact the JCUSC. Thank you for participating in the safety concern process.

C.W. Buchholz Union Safety Representative

D.D. Melton Company Safety Representative

cc:

D.K. Balmer

R.L. Kennard J.D. Rivera B.J. Markoff

W.H. Tyree S.R. Worthington T.J. Tegeler E.I. Tietenberg

PATS

DRAFT

EG&G ROCKY FLATS, INC. ROCKY FLATS PLANT, P.O. BOX 464, GOLDEN, COLORADO 80402-0464 • (303) 966-7000

May 26, 1994

94-RF-05936

Delmar D. Melton Joint Company Union Safety Committee Building T452B

RESOLUTION TO SAFETY CONCERN #94-058 - RLK-057-94

This letter is to confirm the acceptance of corrective actions to be taken by my organization to resolve this safety concern.

Action Number 1:

To determine the reference value from the attached check source

and mark each instrument with the identified value.

Resolution:

This will be accomplished on each Ludlum 12-1A instrument

during the next calibration.

Completion Date:

May 1, 1995

Action Number 2:

Label each instrument with the efficiency of the probe used during

calibration.

Resolution:

This will be accomplished on each Ludlum 12-1A instrument

during the next calibration.

Completion Date:

May 1, 1995

If you have any questions regarding this issue, please contact me at Extension 4905.

Manager

Health Physics Instrumentation

cmk

FAX TRAN	ISMITTAL MEMO
May 13, 1994	3 page(s) total
To Steve Worthington	From Erik von Hortenau
Health Physics Instrumentation	Radiological Engineering
Building 123	Building T-690A
Fax: 2954	Fax: 8459
Phone: 7568	Phone: 8455

. .

DOCUMENT MODIFICATION REQUEST (DMR) PAGE 1 of 1

ערטונע קולהמולטווף

- 	4 <i>ii Inform</i> ation	Processing In. {Except Signs	structions. ituras).	•		, 1994		26. DMR No.		IR-000893
	ent Number/Revisio	П	•	Man manage also deber accordency account	3	. New Document Nu	Imber or Documer	t Number if it is to	o be changed w	vith this revision
OI 6.01 /	Rev. 2					N/A i, Document Title P	erformance	Test and Or	perational	Checks
		D1522 / 12	3			for Ludlum N				
ocument Type		ent things		t Modification Typ	se (Check only	one)				
•	F70025(10.10		r 1	п	№ 1	~ П.,	4.4.40	🗖 🖼 📖	المحمد الما	on 🗖 Cancellation
] _{Otio/}		**************************************	L. J New	Ravision	KM Intent	11, Proposed M		ĝe — Faitor	iai Correctio	on — Cancellation
om 9, Page	10. Step					11, Proposed W	10011:53:1005			
2 3	5.3	These instr ONLY" star Insert the f Notify Radi which is in	lum Mod ruments in mped in t ollowing lological correct fi	el 12-1A ins require spec- green ink on new Step 5 Operations in or the given	cial uraniur n the Effic 5.3: Foreman v n area	iency Tag and	ich are distii d on the sci ding a Ludiu	nguished by reen.	the words	areas <u>only</u> . s "URANIUM US iment or probe
Justification	Reason for Modific	ation, EJO #, TP #	, etc.)	e grafijas, e se e energetaj e e s akaj se	ook al a		and the control of th			
		To be a second of the second o		unistrae in Black	13 and anger	N/A in Blacks 14 se	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any oth	er type of cheng	go ar a cancellation,
modification is ganizations are	for a new procedu	e or a revision, list and than Concurro	concurring d	wiplines in Black aigns in Black 14.	: 13, and enter , and dates in B	N/A in Blocks 14 an licck 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any othe	er typo of cheng	
unizationa ere	listed in Black 13, 14. Print, Sign	and then Concurro (if applicable)	concurring di	wyiplines in Block cigns in Block 14,	: 13, and enter , and dates in B	N/A in Blocks 14 an liock 15.	d 15. If mudifice	ion is for any othe	er type of cheng	15. Data (if applicable)
enizationa ere , Organization	14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok	and than Concurro (if applicable)	concurring di	aziplines in Block signs in Block 14,	: 13, and enter , and dates in B	N/A in Blacks 14 an licck 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any othe	er type of cheng	15. Data (if applicable) 4/11/94
enizationa era , Organization &S AM	listed in Black 13, 14. Print, Sign	and than Concurro (if applicable)	concurring d	aciplines in Black aigns in Black 14,	ing, and enter , and detea in B	N/A in Slocks 14 an liock 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any othe	er type of chence	15. Data (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94
enizationa ere , Organization &S AM	14. Print, Sign 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kol /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I	end than Concurre (if applicable) (Ot (ker Hoff	concurring di	aciplines in Block ligns in Block 14,	13, and enter , and dates in B	N/A in Blocks 14 and lick 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any othe	er type of cheng	15. Date (if applicable) 4/1 1/94 4/7/94 4/1 3/94
enizatione ere , Organization &S AM rig. QA	14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bed	end than Concurre (if applicable) (Ot (ker Hoff	concurring of	wiplines in Block signs in Block 14,	i 13, and enter , and dotes in B	N/A in Blacks 14 an liock 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any othe	er type of cheng	15. Deta (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94
enizatione are , Organization &S AM rig. QA ME	14. Print, Sign 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kol /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I	end than Concurre (if applicable) (Of (iker Hoff Kent	concurring of	wijelines in Black signs in Black 14,	(13, and enter , and dotes in B	N/A in Blacks 14 and licck 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any other	er type of cheng	15. Date (if applicable) 4/1 1/94 4/7/94 4/1 3/94
penizacione are , Organization &S AM rig. QA ME	14. Print, Sign 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S.	end than Concurre (if applicable) (Of (iker Hoff Kent	concurring di	aciplines in Block oigns in Block 14,	: 13, and enter , and doces in B	N/A in Blocks 14 and lick 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any other	er type of cheng	15. Deta (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94
enizatione are , Organization &S AM rig. QA ME	14. Print, Sign 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S.	end than Concurre (if applicable) (Of (iker Hoff Kent	concurring d	aciplines in Black	in 13, and enter	N/A in Blacks 14 and liock 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any other	er type of chence	15. Deta (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94
enizatione are , Organization &S AM rig. QA ME	14. Print, Sign 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S.	end than Concurre (if applicable) (Of (iker Hoff Kent	concurring di	egiptines in Block signs in Block 14,	13, and enter , and dates in B	N/A in Blacks 14 artificit 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any other	er type of chence	15. Deta (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94
penizacione are , Organization &S AM rig. QA ME	14. Print, Sign 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S.	end than Concurre (if applicable) (Of (iker Hoff Kent	concurring di	aziplines in Black	(13, and enter	N/A in Blacks 14 and licck 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any other	er type of cheng	15. Deta (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94
ganizations ere to Organization &S AM rig. QA ME O T&C	Isted in Black 13, 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bet /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S. /s/ P. A.	end than Concurre (if applicable) (of cker Hoff Kent Dukart	concurring di	igns in Block 14,	, and dates in B	N/A in Blacks 14 and liock 15.	d 15. If modifice	ion is for any other	er type of chence	15. Deta (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94
ganitacions ere , Organization &S AM rig. QA ME O T&C 8. Originator'a S. R. Wo	Isted in Block 13, 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bet /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S. /s/ P. A. Supervisor (print) rthington:	end than Concurre (if applicable) (ot (ker Hoff Kent Dukart	r prints, and	signe in Black 14,	5-94	licck 15.		ion is for any other		15. Deta (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94
ganitacions ere , Organization &S AM rig. QA ME O T&C 8. Originator's S. R. Wo 7. Assigned Si	Isted in Block 13, 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S. /s/ P. A. Supervisor (print) rthington /xEPhone/Paget/Lo	end than Concurre (if applicable) (ot (ker Hoff Kent Dukart	r prints, and	igns in Block 14,	5-94 19. Check	N/A in Blacks 14 am licck 15.				15. Data (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94 5/4/94
Animations ore Organization S. AM OA ME O T&C C. Originator's S. R. Wo V. Assigned Si G. C. Be Z. Accelerated	Isted in Block 13, 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S. /s/ P. A. Supervisor (print): rthington /&Phone/Page/Ac Cker / X2255 Review?	end than Concurre (if applicable) (ot (ker Hoff Kent Dukart	r prints, and a	B. Cost Conter	5-94 18. Charge 824	ga Number		20. Requested Co		15. Date (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94 5/4/94
Originator's Originator's	Isted in Block 13, 14. Print, Sign /s/ J. Kok /s/ C. Bec /s/ J. E. I /s/ K. S. /s/ P. A. Supervisor (print) rthington /*EPhone/Paget/Lo cker / X2255 Review?	end than Concurre (if applicable) (ot classed the concurrence of the	r prints, and :	ace in Black 14, - 5 8. Cost Center 0409	5-94 18. Charge 824	ga Number		20. Requested Co		15. Data (if applicable) 4/11/94 4/7/94 4/13/94 4/7/94 5/4/94

94-DMR-000893

- 5.2 If Radiological Operations is informed by Health Physics Instrumentation (HPI, formerly Radiation Instrumentation RI) that an instrument has failed calibration, The RP Foreman shall take the following actions:
 - 5.2.1 Verify whether instrument was used since last satisfactory performance check. If not, provide appropriate remarks on HPI Equipment Discrepancy Report.
 - 5.2.2 If instrument was used, review surveys in question from the suspect instrument and evaluate whether or not the data appears reasonable. If data appears reasonable, provide appropriate remarks on HPI Equipment Discrepancy Report.
 - 5.2.3 If irregularities exist between historical data and data obtained, the RP Foreman shall resurvey all areas which may have questionable data, or justify actions, and initiate a RDR in accordance with ROI 10.01 (Reference 7.3).

NOTE

Ludlum Model 12-1A instruments with green meter faces are for use in uranium areas <u>only</u>. These instruments require special uranium probes which are distinguished by the words "URANIUM USE ONLY" stamped in green ink on the Efficiency Tag and on the screen.

- 5.3 Notify Radiological Operations Foreman whenever finding a Ludlum Model 12-1A instrument or probe which is incorrect for the given area.
- Radiation Protection personnel are permitted to replace defective batteries in the Model 12-1A and Model 31 survey instruments. RPT personnel are also permitted to replace the probe and cable of the Model 12-1A and Model 31 survey instruments. All other instrument servicing shall be referred to Radiation Instrumentation.
- 5.5 Probe serial numbers and instrument serial numbers must be recorded on the Performance Test Logs.

5.6 All pen and ink changes to documents generated by this instruction shall be done in black ink. Inappropriate items shall be lined out and initialed.

6. INSTRUCTIONS

- 6.1 All Ludlum Model 12-1A and Model 31 survey instruments shall be performance tested daily while in use.
- 6.2 The calibration tag for each instrument to be used or tested shall be visually checked to ensure the due date of calibration has not expired.
- 6.3 A performance test shall be performed before each day of instrument use, following the operational use period, and following replacement of batteries.
 - A battery check shall be conducted before each intermittent use of an instrument. Set the Selector switch to the BATTERY position. If the batteries are satisfactory, the meter needle will come to rest over the region of the meter scale area marked BAT TEST.
 - If BAT TEST indicates low batteries, replace the batteries, and repeat the above tests. If the test indicated the batteries are still low the instrument shall be tagged with RF-47200 (Attachment 9.3) and returned to Radiation Instrumentation.
 - For the Model 12-1A High Voltage (HV) check (BAT TEST OK) the Selector switch shall be reset to the X1000 scale and the HV test button depressed. The meter shall read between 1.7 and 1.9 on the bottom